
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 4 September 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ketan Sheth (Chair) R Moher Adeyeye 
John (Vice-Chair) Van Kalwala Ogunro 
Aden J Moher Moloney 
Baker Kansagra HB Patel 
Cummins Sneddon Hopkins 
Hashmi Cheese Beck 
Kabir Oladapo Al-Ebadi 
Kataria Long Naheerathan 
CJ Patel Hopkins Lorber 
Powney Gladbaum Harrison 
Singh Hossain Mashari 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1358, lisa.weaver@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

2. Burnt Oak, Colindale Placemaking Plan  Fryent; 
Queensbury 

5 - 82 

 This report provides a summary of the Burnt Oak/ Colindale 
Placemaking Plan, which is attached as appendix 1, its 
objectives, the transport and planning context, public 
consultation and the delivery mechanism. 
 
The Burnt Oak/ Colindale Placemaking Plan sets out a 
vision which aims to maximise this opportunity associated 
with the area along the A5.  It seeks to guide and catalyse 
change within the area through a suite of co-ordinated public 
realm interventions and urban design strategies. This 
proposals included in the document could radically 
transform the area within the next 10-15 years.  The 
document has been developed with input from the officers 
from Brent, Barnet, Harrow and Transport for London. With 
the A5 corridor marking the boundary between Brent and 
Barnet, the endorsement of this document by both is a 
powerful statement of the shared vision for the A5 as a 
focus for activity and regeneration over the coming years.  

  

3. Any Other Urgent Business    

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Democratic Services Manager or his 
representative before the meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 64. 
 

  

 
Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday 18 September 2013 
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Saturday 14 September 2013 
at 9.30am when the coach leaves the Civic Centre. 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public on a first come first served principle. 
 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXTRACT OF THE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE 

 
Purpose of this Code 
 
 The Planning Code of Practice has been adopted by Brent Council to regulate 

the performance of its planning function.  Its major objectives are to guide 
Members and officers of the Council in dealing with planning related matters 
and to inform potential developers and the public generally of the standards 
adopted by the Council in the exercise of its planning powers.  The Planning 
Code of Practice is in addition to the Brent Members Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000. The provisions of this code are designed to ensure that planning 
decisions are taken on proper planning grounds, are applied in a consistent 
and open manner and that Members making such decisions are, and are 
perceived as being, accountable for those decisions.  Extracts from the Code 
and the Standing Orders are reproduced below as a reminder of 
[...]
olution of “minded to 
grant contrary to the officers’ recommendation”, the Chair shall put to the 
meeting for approval a statement of why the officers recommendation for 
refusal should be overturned, which, when approved, shall then be formally 
recorded in the minutes. When a planning application has been deferred, 
following a resolution of "minded to grant contrary to the officers' 
recommendation", then at the subsequent meeting the responsible officer shall 
have the opportunity to respond both in a further written report and orally to the 
reasons formulated by the Committee for granting permission. If the Planning 
Committee is still of the same view, then it shall again consider its reasons for 
granting permission, and a summary of the planning reasons for that decision 
shall be given, which reasons shall then be formally recorded in the Minutes of 
the meeting. 

 
25. When the Planning Committee vote to refuse an application contrary to the 

recommendation of officers, the Chair shall put to the meeting for approval a 
statement of the planning reasons for refusal of the application, which if 
approved shall be entered into the Minutes of that meeting.  Where the reason 
for refusal proposed by the Chair is not approved by the meeting, or where in 
the Chair’s view it is not then possible to formulate planning reasons for refusal, 
the application shall be deferred for further consideration at the next meeting of 
the Committee.  At the next meeting of the Committee the application shall be 
accompanied by a further written report from officers, in which the officers shall 
advise on possible planning reasons for refusal and the evidence that would be 
available to substantiate those reasons.  If the Committee is still of the same 
view then it shall again consider its reasons for refusing permission which shall 
be recorded in the Minutes of the Meeting.  

 
29. The Minutes of the Planning Committee shall record the names of those voting 

in favou
[...]
eration indicate that they agree 
with the officers recommendations and if the members then indicate that they 
are minded to agree the officers recommendation in full without further debate 
the Chair may dispense with the calling member of the public to speak on that 
matter. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
4th September 2013 

Report from the Operational Director, 
Planning and Regeneration 

 
 

  
Wards affected: 

Queensbury and Fryent 

  

Burnt Oak/ Colindale Placemaking Plan 

 
 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 The Burnt Oak/ Colindale Placemaking Plan sets out a vision which aims to maximise 
this opportunity associated with the area along the A5.  It seeks to guide and catalyse 
change within the area through a suite of co-ordinated public realm interventions and 
urban design strategies. This proposals included in the document could radically 
transform the area within the next 10-15 years.  The document has been developed 
with input from the officers from Brent, Barnet, Harrow and Transport for London. 
With the A5 corridor marking the boundary between Brent and Barnet, the 
endorsement of this document by both is a powerful statement of the shared vision 
for the A5 as a focus for activity and regeneration over the coming years.  

 
1.2 This report provides a summary of the Placemaking Plan, which is attached as 

Appendix 1, its objectives, the transport and planning context, public consultation and 
the delivery mechanism.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Planning Committee adopt the Burnt Oak Colindale Placemaking Plan as a 
vision for the Burnt Oak/ Colindale area.  

2.2 That Planning Committee recommend to Executive that the Burnt Oak/ Colindale 
Placemaking Plan be endorsed as a vision for the area.  

2.3 That the Operational Director, Planning and Regeneration is authorised to make 
further editorial changes to the document prior to final publication. 

3.0 Detail 

Introduction 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   4th September 2013 

Version no.2 
Date 22 August 2013 

 
 
 

3.1 Burnt Oak/ Colindale, once home 
for a very important community 
focal point, Oriental City/ Yaohan 
Plaza, is one of the five growth 
areas in Brent. It is identified as a 
growth area for around 2,500 
homes, on sites arranged along the 
axis of Edgware Road (A5). South 
Kilburn, Alperton and Wembley all 
have adopted masterplans to guide 
regeneration in those areas.  The 
Council has also started to deliver 
regeneration initiatives in Church 
End.   

 
3.2 Although the pace of regeneration 

in Burnt Oak/ Colindale is picking 
up, this stretch of the A5 currently 
suffers from a poor quality 
streetscape environment. The 
public realm is fragmented, 
cluttered and often poorly 
maintained - with a mix of materials 
used along its length. The highway 
environment is dominated by vehicle movement and is comparatively hostile to 
pedestrians and cyclists - difficult to cross and navigate, and with notable safety 
problems.  Existing businesses in Burnt Oak and Colindale Town Centres are 
struggling. There are local issues including fly-tipping, anti-social behaviour, poor 
range of local shops, lack of community spirit and identity.  Notably, there had been 
no collaboration between Brent and its neighbour, Barnet on this stretch of A5 except 
the Street Cleaning and Maintenance Agreement (Barnet is responsible for cleaning 
and maintaining the A5 and pavement while Brent is responsible for the Cricklewood 
section).  Burnt Oak and Colindale are disjointed with poor walking environments.  
Poor N-S & E-W access and congestion does not attract investment.   A placemaking 
plan for this important regeneration area in Brent is therefore needed. 
 
Burnt Oak Colindale Placemaking Plan Area 

3.3 The Study Area includes the whole of Burnt Oak/ Colindale Growth Area, the primary 
and secondary shopping frontages on Edgware Road (The Hyde/ Colindale 
[...]
eople and vehicles to move more efficiently on London's streets and 

roads; 
• To transform the environment for cycling, walking and public transport; and 
• To improve the public realm and provide better and safer places for all the 

activities that take place on the city's streets, and provide an enhanced quality of 
life. 

 
3.24 The public realm proposals within the study respond to the ambition and strategies 

set out within the Road Task Force Report - and aim to identify a suite of projects 

Page 10



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   4th September 2013 

Version no.2 
Date 22 August 2013 

 
 
 

and interventions which offer opportunities for the implementation of ‘pilot projects’ in 
response to the Mayoral vision.  It will also support applications for TfL funding. 

  
 Public Consultation 
3.25 In June 2013, a consultation leaflet was distributed to all the residential properties 

(more than 9,000) in Burnt Oak and Queensbury Wards and some 250 non-
residential properties within the Placemaking Plan area.  The consultation sessions 
were publicised on the Council website.  A four-hour consultation session took place 
at Asda Colindale in Queensbury Ward on Sunday 30 June 2013.  Graphics 
explaining the vision for the area and plans with option designs were on display.  
Most of the consultees were drivers and their passengers as the consultation stall 
was held by the exit of the car park.  Valuable comments written on post-it notes 
were made by the public from Brent and Barnet.   

 
3.26 The second four-hour consultation session was held at the Hyde (Colindale Town 

Centre), in Fryent Ward on Thursday 4 July 2013.   Those visited the consultation 
tent on foot were traders, visitors and residents either making the journey specially 
after receiving the consultation leaflet or passers-by.  Both the consultation sessions 
were co-hosted by all six of the Fryent and Queensbury councillors. 

  
 Next Stage 
3.27 Many of the proposals and recommendations within the Placemaking Plan need 

further study and work to progress them towards implementation - ranging from 
detailed traffic modelling and options appraisal, through to the development of 
specific design proposals and consultation to ensure strong community buy-in and 
pride in the initiative to assure the space is used as envisaged.  

  
3.28 The Delivery section of the Placemaking Plan sets out a series of discrete, costed 

projects, with identified actions and a phasing plan. As mentioned before,  the plan 
provides not only a long-term vision for the area, but also identifies a range of 
delivery and implementation opportunities - including ‘quick win’ projects and 
initiatives which could help begin the process of transformation in the near term. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
4.1 The plan has underpinned the establishment of outline costs for the various 

proposals and serves as an index and key reference document for the co-ordination 
of planning efforts and capital projects. Some of the projects will be carried out by the 
developers under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980. Some will be funded by 
existing section 106 agreements (Brent and Barnet), Borough Local Implementation 
Plan (LIP) and CIL in the future while the implementation of some of the projects will 
rely on TfL and other external funding.    

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
5.1 At this stage, the placemaking plan is not intended to be adopted as an Area Action 

Plan, a Supplementary Planning Document or a Development Planning Document.   
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
6.1 Public consultation was carried out in locations accessible by people with disabilities. 

The beneficiaries of the proposed projects included in the Placemaking Plan are the 

Page 11



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   4th September 2013 

Version no.2 
Date 22 August 2013 

 
 
 

general public regardless their gender, age, race, sexuality, marital status and 
disability. 

 
7.0 Staffing/Ac
[...]
G, July 2012 
• The vision and direction for London’s streets and roads, Roads Task Force, July 

2013 
 

Contact Officers 
Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact 
Joyce Ip, Planning and Regeneration, 020 8937 2274 
 
AKTAR CHOUDHURY 
Operational Director, Planning and Regeneration 
 

Page 12



Burnt Oak - Colindale
Placemaking Plan 

August 2013

Page 13



This document has been prepared by 5th 
Studio, with ABA, GVA and Northcroft, on 
behalf of the London Borough of Brent and 
with input from a number of stakeholders 
including, critically, the London Borough of 
Barnet.

Prepared for:Prepared by:

2 BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013

INTRODUCTION

Key contact:

Joyce Ip
Planning and Regeneration
E: joyce.ip@brent.gov.uk
T: 020 8937 2274

Nathan Jones
Director
E: nathan@5thstudio.co.uk
T: 020 7837 7221

Page 14



0. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY p02

1. VISION

1.1 Background p06

1.2 Vision p08

2. STRATEGY

2.1 Public Realm p12

2.2 Transport and access p14

3. PROPOSALS

A. The A5 p20

B. Burnt Oak p32

C. Capital Valley p36

D. The Hyde p42

E. Edge Projects p46

4. DELIVERY p50

In addition to this summary report there are two appendices - as separate volumes 
- that provide a summary of the public engagement events and baseline snap-shot.

BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013 1 

CONTENTS

Page 15



INTRODUCTION

This document sets out a placemaking strategy for an area 
of North West London focussed on the A5 corridor - a busy 
London street which follows the course of Watling Street, 
the ancient Roman Road.

Stretching between Burnt Oak and Colindale, the focus 
!"#$%&#'$()*#+,&+#-'#!.&#!"#/0&#1+2!,#3,!4$%#+,&+'#4-$%-.#
LB Brent, and is located within the Mayor’s Opportunity 
Area - bordering with the Colindale Opportunity Area within 
neighbouring LB Barnet. This is a strategic opportunity at a 
London scale - an area with the potential to accommodate 
'-3.-/5+.$#.&4#)&0&6!71&.$#+.)#%!('-.3#)&6-0
[...]
etween Brent and Barnet 
running along the A5, and the added complexity 
and peripheral quality that comes with that 
condition, the area has until recently not been 
a focus of attention or investment by either 
borough. The opportunity now is that this relative 
lack of attention can be reversed with the 
boroughs coming together to agree a common 
vision - and working in partnership to achieve that 
vision.

8 BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013

1.2 VISION

Burnt Oak - Colindale is one of the Mayor of London’s Opportunity Areas...

...and a key focus for regeneration for both LB Brent and LB Barnet

Page 22



...and transformation.

BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013 9 

High Street Typology from Transport for London’s Roads Task Force report - based on potential improvements at Burnt Oak

The existing A5 near Capitol Way

Page 23



10 BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013Page 24



BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013 11 

2

STRATEGY
This chapter introduces a number of strategies intended to 

support the achievement of the overall vision by establishing a 
",+1&4!,C#"!,#>#+.)#$%&,&+"$&,#3(-)-.3#+.)#-."!,1-.3#>#'7&5-/5#
proposals, such that any such interventions work together in a 

5!>!,)-.+$&);#&""&5$-0&#+.)#&"/5-&.$#4+*8

Page 25



EDW
ARE ROAD

COLIN
DALE

CAPIT
OL V

ALLEY

BURNT O
AK

HYDE B
ROADW

AY

HYDE H
OUSE

Achieving the stated vision will require a strategy 
of policy and intervention that supports the creation 
of a rich and characterful environment with a 
powerful  sense of place by building upon the latent 
characteristics and opportunities of the site. 

The study area has a complex layered character - with 
elements of continuity that stem from the alignment 
and nature of the Roman Road derived London ‘High 
Street’ - and yet also distinct, highly differentiated 
districts along that length - each with its own spatial 
character, issues, and opportunities.


[...]
 improve the east-west 
connectivity (particularly on foot and by bicycle) to 
4%-5%#$%&#FJ#%+'#<&5!1&#+#'-3.-/5+.$#<+,,-&,8

14 BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013

WIDER TRANSPORT STRATEGY

2.2 TRANSPORT AND ACCESS

Page 28



Reinforce the role of the A5 as a strategic bus connector 
between the key public transport hubs at Edgware and 
Brent Cross and the local high streets at Burnt Oak, 
Colindale and the Hyde in between.
Tackle localised congestion hot spots along the A5 to 
improve bus journey times, including the use of targeted 
bus priority measures
Improve the size, quality and accessibility of passenger 
waiting areas, including nearby pedestrian crossings

Focus on improving the following strategic bike links 
4-$%#)&)-5+$&)#'7+5&#"!,#5*56-.3#!,#$,+"/5#5+61-.3#$!#
encourage more local journeys by bike:
A5 Edgware Road (to enable better east-west as well as 
north-south connectivity)
Burnt Oak to Wembley via Stag Lane and Salmon Street
Colindale to Queensbury via Holmstall Avenue and 
Beverley Drive
North-south link via Blackbird Cross, Salmon Street, 
Fryent Way and Honeypot Lane leading towards 
Stanmore
East-west link via Kingsbury Road and Kenton Road

BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013 15 

Local High Street Spine
+ East-West links

Strategic Cycle links

Targeted bus priority 
measures

Major road network

Create more space for walking and activity where the A5 
acts as a local high street spine.
Create better east-west links across the A5, connecting 
important walking and cycling links in Brent and Barnet.
Make crossing of the A5 and adjoining side roads more 
direct, safe and inviting.
Make large development parcels more permeable to 
movement on foot.
Improve the quality and consistency of existing footways 
across the area, including decluttering and guardrail 
removal.
K17,!0&#4+*/.)-.3#$!#'$+$-!.'#+.)#!$%&,#)&'$-.+$-!.'#-.#
the local area.

Prioritise improvements focused on the A5’s role as a 
connec
[...]
 busy routes like the A5, provide median 
strips of footway  material (rather than hatching) 
to allow for safer informal crossing. These can be 
overrunnable in places to allow passing of stationary 
buses or turning into plot accesses.

3. Calmed Routes
=# Discourage use of local streets, such as Stag Lane, 

Holmstall Avenue and The Greenway, by general 
$%,!(3%#$,+"/5;#<($#+66!4#"!,#6!5+6#+55&''#+.)#<('M
cycle through-connectivity through the use of bus 
gates and other measures.

=# Tighten junction corners to slow turning vehicles 
and improve crossing safety.

4. Buses
=# Allow for increasing bus frequency and usage along 

the corridor between Edgware and Brent Cross.
=# At Burnt Oak, Colindale and the Hyde improve the 

size, quality and accessibility of passenger waiting 
areas at bus stops, and improve crossings links 
to nearby stations and stops to allow for better 
interchange.

=# Tackle localised congestion hot spots along the A5 
to improve bus journey times, including the use of 
targeted bus priority measures

5. Junction Capacity
=# Provide targeted junction capacity improvements 

at localised congestion hot-spots such at Montrose 
Avenue and Colindale Avenue.

=# Capacity improvements should prioritise bus 
rather than car movements and should not make 
conditions worse / less safe for pedestrians and 
cyclists.

1. Cycle Facilities - Old 
Shoreham Road

2. Crossings - Piccadilly

3. Calming - John Campbell 
Road

4. Buses - Bus Gate Oxford 
High Street

5. Junction Capacity - Maid 
Marian Way Page 31



18 BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013Page 32



** *
**

*
*

BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013 19 

3

PROPOSALS

THE HYDEDCAPITAL 
VALLEY

C

THE A5A

BURNT OAKB

EDGE PROJECTS
E

This chapter introduces a portfolio of potential improvement 
projects born out of the strategies outlined in the previous chapter 
+.)#+6-3.&)#4-$%#'7&5-/5#5!.)-$-!.'#!.#$%&#3,!(.)#-.#&+5%#5+'&8#
These proposals are organi
[...]
red. In combination with the transport and 
public realm projects here there is the potential for 
a substantial transformation of Burnt Oak, Colindale 
and the A5. It can be expected that some contribution 
from this redevelopment can be made to public realm. 
It is recommended that a cluster based approach to 
integrating transport, public realm and development 
proposals be implemented.

DELIVERY CONTEXT

Barnet
Colindale AAP
potential for c. 10,000 
new homes

A
5

Brent
Burnt Oak - Colindale
potential for c. 2,500 

new homes

50 BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013Page 64



A

4

3

1
2

s
t

u

v

w

x

y

z

5
6

7

B

C

SCHEDULE OF POTENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT 
/INTENSIFICATION OPPORTUNITY SITES 
WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE STUDY AREA

Key Site Sub Area

Existing Proposals

A BURNT OAK WAY Burnt Oak

B CAPITOL WAY Capitol Valley

C ORIENTAL CITY Capitol Valley

Other Potential Sites

1 JEMCA CAR Capitol Valley

2 MERCEDES AND LOGISTICS Capitol Valley

3 ASDA Capitol Valley

4 SERENA HOUSE Capitol Valley

5 COLINDALE RETAIL PARK Capitol Valley

6 UTILITY WAREHOUSE Capitol Valley

7 CAPITOL WAY LOGISTICS SITE Capitol Valley

Other Potential Sites Outside Study Area

S TESCO Burnt Oak

T RESIDENTIAL/ HOSTEL Burnt Oak

U JAPANESE CAR CENTRE Capitol Valley

V MERIT HOUSE Capitol Valley

W McDONALDS Capitol Valley

X LEXUS CAR DEALER The Hyde (south)

Y HYDE HOUSE The Hyde (south)

Z JASON USED CARS The Hyde (south)

BURNT OAK - COLINDALE    Placemaking Plan - August 2013 51 Page 65



603,+#3 )*., 6-78%$'!*-3$#.

TfL 1,500,000 TfL, Borough 
Highways, GPF

TfL 100,000 TfL, Borough Highways CIL

TfL 50,000 TfL

TfL incl. TfL, Borough 
Highways, GPF

TfL 350,000 TfL, Borough Highways CIL

TfL 1,200,000 TfL, Borough Highways

TfL 90,000 TfL, Borough Highways

A.03

^

^ ^

^ ^

^

^

^

Stage C-G proposals

Stage A-C proposals

comments

*R3

2.

1.

Project mapping

12 Month Action Plan

3. Project Matrix

4. Programme

The extent and location of the

Minutes of the meeting

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 4 September 2013 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Ketan Sheth (Chair), and Councillors Baker, Cummins, Kataria,
Powney, Singh and J Moher (alternating for Councillor Aden)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John, Aden, Hashmi, Kabir and
CJ Patel

1.

Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None declared.

2.

Burnt Oak, Colindale Placemaking Plan
Joyce Ip, Planning and Regeneration, gave a presentation regarding the
Placemaking plan covering the Burnt Oak, Colindale and The Hyde areas. Joyce
Ip clarified that as The Hyde formed a significant part of the plan, all future
publications and consultation documents would include The Hyde in the title. The
presentation highlighted the Placemaking plan in context with planning framework,
the London Plan that was adopted in 2011 and Brent Core strategy. It was
explained that four sites had been identified with the intention of developing 2,500
homes, 1,000 jobs and in collaboration with Barnet Council, a total of 12,500
homes, with 2,500 being within Brent. It was explained that coordination between
the two boroughs was required to avoid congestion, conflict and to ensure
complementary developments along the A5 corridor. Joyce Ip informed the
Committee that currently the A5 corridor was hazardous to pedestrians and
cyclists, resulting in casualties. The Colindale area had been identified as one of
33 opportunity areas for development. Other problems associated with the areas
included poor/ lack of parking, poor public realm, fly tipping, lack on consensus
regarding street furniture and unsafe park entrances.
It was explained that the development of the sites were key to promoting and
assisting local business as well as tackling issues such as anti social behaviour
and lack of community spirit. It was key that the developments should not be seen
in isolation and assist in revitalising town centres. Increasing footfall to the area
was key to ensure rejuvenation as there were currently large numbers of shops to
let with alleyways behind being largely used for fly tipping and building refuse
resulting in poor conditions attracting mice. Joyce Ip explained that improvements
to these alleyways would help increase the attractiveness of the area to local
businesses, residents and prospective owners although noted that some of the
alleyways were private lands which could cause difficulties. Key components to
improve the street scene included safe crossings, junction’s arrangements,
consistent suitable paving, appropriate trees and management of signs whilst
ensuring that the materials chosen comply with Barnet Council’s requirements as
Barnet maintains the A5 and the footway on both sides of Burnt Oak Colindale and
the Hyde.

Joyce Ip informed the Committee that consultation papers had been sent to all
residents in the Fryent and Queensbury wards, 250 non-residential units in the
Placemaking area as well as holding consultation events at various locations
including the local supermarket. It was clarified that the plan included some initial
designs but was a high level document enabling flexibility of developments whilst
insuring a delivery mechanism and consideration for the street scene. To ensure
a successful delivery, it was explained that an estimate of costs was included in
the placemaking plan, corporate strategic endorsement of both Brent and Barnet
Councils, establishment or teams across the boroughs, development of schemes
in detail to include further consideration and funding to be obtain to enable the
development to take place were required.
During discussion, it was explained that Barnet had undertaken a different
approach to Brent and therefore used this document in a different way and were at
a different stage for endorsement. It was clarified that Brent had previously
allocated housing development capacities to sites in Brent Core Strategy and
Brent Site Specific Allocations and the Placemaking document was intended to be
a flexible document that would not prohibit development but promote design
choices to ensure an acceptable public realm when developed. Members noted
the use of suitable trees and paving materials however felt that trees and paving
materials chosen should be consistent with current policies in place as well as the
Brent Placemaking Guide. During discussion, it was explained that meetings had
taken place with Barnet at senior and operational officers levels respectively and
was agreed that a mechanism and member engagement needed to be in place to
ensure a collaborative approach to future development. It was queried whether a
formal recommendation should be passed to recommend that the Executive
consider the creation of a cross borough joint consultative committee. Aktar
Choudhury clarified that by passing a formal recommendation alternative options
might be prohibited and a looser structure may be suitable. Aktar Choudhury
agreed to explore the options to promote collaborative working which would be
included within a future report to the Executive. During discussions, it was felt that
further imaginative designs could have been created however it was also
recognised that the physical development was exciting and a valuable vision for
the borough. Following queries it was clarified that community facilities had been
considered alongside the developments as set out in the core strategy with
infrastructure requirements being regularly reviewed and updated. It was agreed
that the word ‘material consideration’ be added to recommendation vi with any
further comments or suggestions to be emailed to officers.
Ken Hullock summarised that the document was not a development plan but
complemented the vision of existing policies whilst providing a guide to improving
the public realm in this key growth area. It was felt that by adopting the document
greater weight would be given to it whilst being a useful tool when considering
future development proposals.
RESOLVED:
(i) that Planning Committee adopt the Burnt Oak Colindale Placemaking Plan
as
a
vision
for
the
Burnt
Oak/
Colindale
area.

2

(ii) that Planning Committee recommend to Executive that the Burnt
Oak/Colindale Placemaking Plan be endorsed as a vision for the area.
(iii) that the Operational Director, Planning and Regeneration is authorised to
make further editorial changes to the document prior to final publication.
(iv) that

'The

Hyde'

is

included

in

the

title

of

the

document.

(v) that the improvements to the alleyways are identified as a priority when
funding is available.
(vi) that the Placemaking Plan is a material consideration in determining
planning applications locally.
3.

Any Other Urgent Business
None.

3

